
22II Written Answers MARCH 28, 1962 Written Answers 2212

ployees being literate had signed their service record bearing t:'~ date of birth in token of the correctness of the entries recorded therein.

Employees of R.M.S., 'D' Division,
New Delhi

427. Shri Manay: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Ministry of Finance have issued orders that permanent reduction to a lower stage in time scale of pay of Government servant is not permissible;

(b) whether it is also a fact that some Scheduled Caste employees of R.M.S. "D" J)ivision, New Delhi have been awarded punishment in contravention of the orders mentioned in part (a) above;

(e) if so, how many employ",,s were awarded such punishment in the R.M.S. "D" Division, New Delhi, wUch iespite repeated representations WE're Clot set aside; and

(d) the action Government propose to take in such cases?

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Dr. P. Subbarayan): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Two officials, of whom one happens to belong to the Scheduled Caste, were punished by the competent authority for some irregularity.
The defect, vide (a) could have been rectified hal! the official concerned brought the same to the notice of the appellate authority. The other official did so and the defect was
r ,etified in his case.

(c) One official, vide (b) did not submit an appeal against the punishment within the prescribed time.

(d) The case is being reviewed.

Telephones In Nizamuddin, DeIlli

428. Shri Ra.mji Verma: Will the Minister of Transport IIIld Communi-
eatiollll be pleaSed to state:

(a) 'the number of persons for whom telephones were installed in Nizamuddin, Delhi during January and February, 1962, the dates of their applications and the special f('asons for the grant of the priority, if any, in each case;

(b) the number of the persons out of part (a) above in wh03e caJes the landlords concerned have not granted the permission to instal the phones and have insisted upon the removal of the encroachment;

(C) the circumstances under which the cOll6ent of the landlords in the caSes falling in part (b) above was not obtained; and

(d) the reasons for the delay in the removal of the telephones falling in part (b) above in each case and the steps Government propose to take to avoid litigation in the matter from the landlords? '

Tb~ MiDister of Transport and Communications (Dr. P. Subbarayan):
(a) 12. The dates of applications range from 1958 to 1962. A few connections were sanctioned for special reasons and others were recommended by the Telephone Al:lvisory Committee,

(b) No permission is taken from the Landlords. Only in one case landlord has asked for removal of the telephone.

(c) and (d). The question does not arise as no permission is required to be taken. If, however a protest is received it is verified whether the applicant is a bonaf:d<? tenant. The owner of the premises in one case has raised an objection to the installation of the telephone after the installation was completed. The matter. is being enquired into and appropriate action will be taken.

Bhubaneshwar Station

429. Shri A. T. Sarma: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state the action that has been taken to improve the Bhubaneshwar Railway Station? '
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"DIe Deputy lIIiDis&er of Railways (lIIIri 8JlahDawu Khan): It is pro-JIOSed to provide a new station building at Bhubaneshwar Railway station at an estimated cost of Rs. 7:8 lacs.
"The plan for the new station building has been sent to the State Government for their remarks and their
:reply is still awaited.

CbiIka Denlopment Scheme

00. Shri A. T. Sarma: Will the Minister ot Transport and Communications be pleased to state whether any action has been taken to implement the Chilka development scheme?

The Minister of State In the Minlstry of Transport and Communications (Sbri Raj Bahadur) : The Ministry of Transport and Communications bave no scheme for the development of Chilka lake.

:BGad from Plpli to KODark in OrIssa

431. Shri A. T. Sarma: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the amount that has been sanctioned to construct a permanent road from Pipli to Konark in Orissa;

(b) the amount that has been spent in constructing the same till now; and

(c) whether the construction will be completed before the ensuing rainy season'?

The MInister 01 State In the MInistry of Transport anti Communicatious (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Rs. 18
1akhs sanctioned trom Central funds.

(b) Rs. 36,97,742.

(c) No. The work is expected to be completed by June 1963.

GopaJ.pur Pert ill Orislla t32. Shri A. T. Sarma: Will the
~r ot Transport and CommWll-
-wms be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to ~nwe the Gopalpur Port in Ganjam, Orissa State; and

(b) if so, the details 01 the improvements?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport aD. Commnnieatioaa (Shri Raj Babadur): (a) Yes.

(b) A provision ot as. l.00 Iakh hu been made in the Third Five Year Plan for the construction of landing tacilities for masula boats at Gopalpur port.

BlIlIDiDg of Trains In Parlakimedt
DIstrlet

433. Shri A. T. Sarma: Will the Minister of RaIlwaYs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that the Up and Down trains of the Parlakimedi. Light Railway do not run properly due to engine detects and that consquently passengers prefer to travel by bus;

(b) if so, what action has been taken to rectify the defects of the engines; and

(c) if no action has been taken, whether an enquiry will be made and necessary steps taken to rectify the defects?

The Deputy Minister of Railwa,.
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) No.

(.b) and (c). Does not arise.

Under-bridge at Cuitack

43t. Shri A. T.~: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3544 on the 6th September, 1961 and state the progress since made in the construction of the under-bridge at the South-end of Cuttack Station Yard?

The Deputy MiDIlder of Ballwa,.
(Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): Plans {cor the work have been finalised and the estimate tor Railway's portion ot the work has been sanctioned. Acceptance of the State Government ot their share of the cost is awaited Work will be started immediately IIIl receipt 01 t'heir acceptance.

